Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
slgnature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form4 72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 0 6

Insclvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05849083

Name of Company

Circuitsure Limited ¢

|ANe Philip Booth
Booth & Co
Coopers House
Intake Lane
Ossett

WF5 0RG

7
1 Give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held-ea/summoned for 10 August 2016
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-same
was-done-ascordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

¥
2 Give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-ea/summoned for 10 August 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-done-acserdingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meetng was held at Booth & Co, Coopers House, Intake Lane, Ossett, WFS ORG

The winding up covers the penod from 11 June 2015 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up}

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

1 That the Liquidator’s final receipts and payments account be approved

2  That the Liquidator obtains his release under Section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed ?&07( Date_15 August 2016

B

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




CIRCUITSURE LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Liquidator’s Final Report To Members And Creditors Pursuant To
Section 106 Of The Insolvency Act 1986 For The
Period 11 June 2015 to 10 August 2016

Philip Booth
Liquidator

Booth & Co
Coopers House
Intake Lane
Ossett
WF5 ORG




Statutory Information

Company Name

Company Number

Date of Incorporation

Principal Activity

Reqistered Office

Trading Address

Date of Liquidation

Liquidator

Basis of Remuneration

Circuitsure Limited (“the Company™)

05849083

16 June 2006

Electrical Installation Contractors

Coopers House

Intake Lane formerly
Ossett

WF5 ORG

Communication House
26 York Street

London

W1l 6PZ

11 June 2015

Philip Booth

Fina! Report to Members & Creditors
Circuitsure Ltd — In Liquidation
10 August 2016

7/

c/o A P Ripley & Co
‘Swaledale’

106 Hepworth Green
York

Y031 7TQ

The Liquidator's fees be based on time costs, including those incurred in
matters faling outside his statutory duties undertaken at the request of
creditors and that the Liquidator be at hLberty to draw fees and
disbursements 1n accordance with the foregoing resolution without further

reference to creditors




21

22

23

24

31

32

41

51

61

Final Report to Members & Creditors
Crcuitsure Ltd — In Liguidabon
10 August 2016

Introduction

I am wnting to provide you with my final report on the conduct of the Liquidation for the period
from 11 June 2015 to 10 August 2016

Receipts

A copy of the Receipts and Payments Account made up to 10 August 2016 1s attached No
further transactions were undertaken prior to 10 August 2016, the date of the final meetings of
members and creditors, therefore this may be regarded as the final account Further details of
the amounts received are provided below

The Company’s only asset disclosed in the Statement of Affairs as at the date of my appointment
as Liquidator was a retention debt in the sum of £3,000 Following correspondence with the
chent, 1t was established that there were a number of defects in the work and the costs of
rectifying these exceeded the value of the retention Accordingly this amount was wnitten-off as
irrecoverable

During the penod to which this report relates an amount in the sum of £2,500 has been received
from the Directors as a contribution towards the costs of the hiquidation

The only other realisation during the period covered by this report has been a small amount of
bank interest

Payments

In accordance with the resolutions passed at the $98 Meeting of Creditors, Booth & Co has
received an amount in the sum of £2,500 plus VAT for assising the Directors with the
preparation of the Directors’ Report and Statement of Affairs and assisting the Directors In
convening the statutory meetings of members and creditors

There have been no other payments made except those in relation Liquidator’s disbursements,
which are referred to in Section 8 below

Debenture Holder & Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors in this matter
Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors tn this matter
Unsecured Creditors

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs disclosed that unsecured creditors totalled £23,773, and one
Proof of Debt has been receved totalling £28,888




62

71

72

81

82

83

84

8.5

86

Final Report to Members & Creditors
Circurtsure Ltd - In biguidation
10 August 2016

Insufficient funds have been realised to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors and
in my letter dated 26 May 2016 creditors were provided with formal notice of no dividend In
accordance with Rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Directors’ Conduct Report & Investigation

As required, I have submitted my confidenbal report to the Department for Business Innovation
and Skills I have also carried out my investigations into the conduct of the business

Pursuant to the provisions of Statement of Insclvency Practice 2, I can advise creditors that my
investigations did not reveal any matters which would require me to take further action against
any officer of the Company, or any third parties

Liquidator's Remuneration

At the meeting of creditors held on 11 June 2015, it was resolved by the general body of
creditors that the Liquidator's fees be based on time costs, including those incurred in matters
falling outside his statutory duties undertaken at the request of creditors and that the Liguidator
be at liberty to draw fees and disbursements in accordance with the foregoing resolution without
further reference to creditors

I have not drawn any fees In respect of my firm’'s total liguidation time costs which amount to
£2,445 50, representing 14 30 hours at an average charge out rate of £171 01 per hour These
have been wnitten off as irrecoverable

Disbursements to the value of £441.56 have been incurred of which 14p has been drawn The
disbursements incurred are detaited below

Cateqory 1 £ Category 2 £
Disbursements Disbursements
Statutory Advertising 302 00 Photocopying 10 40
Insurance Bond 72 00 Room Hire 50 00
Postage 416
Company Searches 300

38116 60 40

Category 1 disbursements relate to external services provided which are directly attnbutable to
the case Category 2 disbursements relate to shared or allocated costs which generally relate to
internal charges made for items such as document storage, photocopying, room hire and
mileage

Creditor approval 1s required for Category 2 disbursements to be charged as an expense of the
Liquidation 1n accordance with best practice guidelines as set out 1n Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 Creditors approved these charges at the meeting of creditors held on 11 June 2015

A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’, referred to in my onginal letter to creditors of 18 May 2015, provides
explanations of creditors’ nghts in relation to the rernuneration of Liquidators A copy can be
requested by telephonng Booth & Co on 01924 263777 or  emailling
enquines@boothinsolvency co uk




Final Report to Members & Creditors
Circuitsure Ltd — In Liquidation
10 August 2016

g9, Conclusion

91 I hope this report sufficiently updates you on the conduct of the iquidaton However, should
creditors require further information 1n respect of the Liquidator’s remuneration or expenses set out
in the report, a wntten request should be submitted in accordance with the requirements set out In
Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a copy of which 1s induded at Appendix B

Yours faithfully

Pt

Philip Booth
Liquidator




Circuitsure Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/06/2015 From 11/06/2015
of Affairs To 10/08/2016 To 10/08/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,000 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
TP Contribution to Costs 2,500 00 2,500 00
Bank Interest Gross 014 014
2,500 14 2,500 14
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 2,500 00 2,500 00
Office Holders Expenses 014 014
(2,500 14) {2,500 14)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6.000 00} Directors Loans NIL NIL
(17,773 00) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{20,775.00) (0.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Creditors (200 03)
Vat Control Account 200 03
NIL
Philip Booth
Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 26 May 2016 11 27




00 11 9402 Aol 92

FL-L0-G) UOISIap

L 4o | oBed

o000 POID SILMUSSINGEN] [HI0L

000 PMUELD) s804 0L
0 LLL 08 S¥PT ot'ri 0y 0o oL 0cT unoy [|el
000 000 oo 000 000 0o 000 Burpeal
o 064 00 989 09E 0zo 000 Ot [«]%] €3990y JO LONRS|EOY
80 651 05 oop orz [N} 000 080 050 suonabysea)
00 004 00 0Z oZo 0zo 000 000 000 oppasy
000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 SIBUN yReds #8E)
1-4-1) 0O 6EE'} oLg ot e 000 OLE oLt Supuglg 7 uupy
{3) a3y WS poddng SjRUO|SSR 0Ly
funopy efiviony {3)1s0p ouiyy WNOH 0L P WusiEsY Jojuag 1eyI0 Hbouny auumg 4 NSOM JO LUORIDYISSRID

910Z/80/0) 0L
150d 8pog peloid
PAYLIT INSHAANG - L00NHID

frewwng 3s09 @ awn] 6dIS - Aug swi)




Appendix B

Creditors’ & Members' request for further information

Rule 4.49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986

4.49E (1) If—

(a) within the pericd mentioned in paragraph (2)—

(1) a secured creditor, or

(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question), or

() members of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting
nghts of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the penod mentioned

in paragraph (2)—

(1) any unsecured creditor, or

(n) any member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up,

makes a request 1in wniting to the hquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out in @ progress report in accordance with Rule 4.49B(1)(e) or {f) (including by virtue of Rule
4.49C(5)) or 1n a draft report under Rule 4.43D, the liquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request I1s in respect of matter in a
draft report under Rule 4.49D or a progress report required by Rule 4.108 which (in either case) was
previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4,108.

4.49E (2) The penod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and (b} 15—

(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where it is required by Rule 4.108, and

(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member) of
the report or draft report in any other case.

4.49E (3) The liquidator complies with this paragraph by etther—

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the kquidator considers that—

(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any person, or

(m} the liquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

4.49E (4) Any creditor, and any member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked

for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1), and the court may make such order as it
thinks just.

4,49E (5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule
4.131(1B) or 4.148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just.

4.49E (6) This Rule does not apply where the liquidator is the official recerver.




